BID COVER PAGE



Procurement Division 200 E University Avenue, Rm 339 Gainesville, FL 32601

(352) 334-5021(main)

Issue Date: 7/10/24
INVITATION TO BID: # WSPP-240046-WB
Boardwalk Replacement at Alfred Ring Park
PRE-BID MEETING: ☑ Non-Mandatory ☐ Mandatory ☐ N/A ☑ Includes Site Visit DATE: July 30, 2024 TIME: 10:00 AM LOCATION: 2424 NW 23 rd Blvd., Gainesville FL 32605 (Alfred Ring Park – Elks Lodge Parking Lot)
QUESTION SUBMITTAL DUE DATE: August 6, 2024
DUE DATE FOR UPLOADING BID RESPONSE: August 13, 2024 @ 3:00PM Join Teams Meeting
SUMMARY OF SCOPE OF WORK: Replace the walking surface and top handrails of all existing boardwalks. Includes the repair/replacement of all deteriorated structural components that are uncovered during construction. Details and specifications attached.
For questions relating to this bid, contact: Wendy Byrne, byrnewm@cityofgainesville.org
Bidder is not in arrears to City upon any debt, fee, tax or contract: Bidder is NOT in arrears Bidder IS in arrears Bidder IS in arrears Bidder is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to City: Bidder is NOT in default Bidder IS in default
Bidders who receive this bid from sources other than City of Gainesville Procurement Division or DemandStar MUST contact the Procurement Division prior to the due date to ensure any addenda are received in order to submit a responsible and responsive offer. Uploading an incomplete document may deem the offer non-responsive, causing rejection.
ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Prior to submitting my offer, I have verified that all addenda issued to date are considered as part of my offer: AC Addenda received (list all) ##1 Dated 8/7/2024
Legal Name of Bidder: Underwater Engineering Services, Inc.
DBA: N/A
Authorized Representative Name/Title: Andrew Connelly/V.P. Director of Project Development
E-mail Address: aconnelly@uesi.com FEIN: 59-2405375
Street Address: 3306 Enterprise Road, Fort Pierce, FL 34982
Mailing Address (if different):same as above
Telephone: (772) 337-3116 Fax: (772) 337-0294
By signing this form, I acknowledge I have read and understand, and my firm complies with the Standard Conditions of the Construction Contract and requirements set forth herein; and,
Proposal is in full compliance with the Specifications.
Proposal is in full compliance with the Specifications except as specifically stated and attached hereto.
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:
SIGNER'S PRINTED NAME: Andrew Connelly DATE: 8/13/2024

BID FORM FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to Bidders and the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 1—OWNER AND BIDDER

- 1.01 This Bid is submitted electronically through "E-Bidding" on DemandStar.com to:
 - City of Gainesville, 200 East University Avenue, Room 339 Gainesville, Florida 32601.
- 1.02 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

ARTICLE 2—ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

- 2.01 The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid:
 - A. Required Bidder Qualification Statement with supporting data

ARTICLE 3—BASIS OF BID—LUMP SUM BID AND UNIT PRICES

- 3.01 Lump Sum Bids
 - A. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):
 - 1. Lump Sum Price (Single Lump Sum)

Lump Sum Bid Price	\$684,980.00

3.02 The Contract Price will be the Cost of the Work, determined as provided in Paragraph 13.01 of the General Conditions, together with the following fee, and subject to the Guaranteed Maximum Price.

ARTICLE 4—TIME OF COMPLETION

- 4.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement.
- 4.02 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete within 120 calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 4.01 of the General Conditions, and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with

Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions within the Contract Times commence to run.	150 calendar days after the date when
Liquidated Damages Rate (from Agreement): \$ 100.0	00/day.

ARTICLE 5—BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: ACCEPTANCE PERIOD, INSTRUCTIONS, AND RECEIPT OF ADDENDA

- 5.01 Bid Acceptance Period
 - A. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 120 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.
- 5.02 Instructions to Bidders
 - A. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security.
- 5.03 Receipt of Addenda
 - A. Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Addendum Number	Addendum Date		
1	8/7/2024		

ARTICLE 6—BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

- 6.01 Bidder's Representations
 - A. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents the following:
 - 1. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, including Addenda.
 - 2. Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - 3. Bidder is familiar with and has satisfied itself as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - 4. Bidder has carefully studied the reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and the drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the Instructions to Bidders, with respect to the Technical Data in such reports and drawings.
 - 5. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and the Technical Data identified in the Instructions to Bidders or by definition, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and Technical Data on (a) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (b) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and

- procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, if selected as Contractor; and (c) Bidder's (Contractor's) safety precautions and programs.
- 6. Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, Bidder agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract.
- 7. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
- 8. Bidder has given Project Manager written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and of discrepancies between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.
- 9. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.
- 10. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that without exception the Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents.

6.02 Bidder's Certifications

- A. The Bidder certifies the following:
 - 1. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation.
 - 2. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid.
 - 3. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding.
 - 4. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 8.02.A:
 - a. Corrupt practice means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process.
 - b. Fraudulent practice means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition.
 - c. Collusive practice means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels.
 - d. Coercive practice means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

Bidder: Underwater Engineering Services, Inc. (typed or printed name of organization) By: (individual's signature) Name: Andrew Connelly (typed or printed) Title: V.P. Director of Project Development (typed or printed) Date: 8/13/2024 (typed or printed) If Bidder is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign. Attest: (individual's signature) Name: Michael Buoncore (typed or printed) Title: Secretary (typed or printed) Date: 8/13/2024 (typed or printed) Address for giving notices: 3306 Enterprise Road Fort Pierce, FL 34982 Bidder's Contact: Name: Randal Bazemore (typed or printed) Title: Senior Project Manager (typed or printed) Phone: 772-201-0545 Email: rbazemore@uesi.com Address: 3306 Enterprise Road Fort Pierce, FL 34982

BIDDER hereby submits this Bid as set forth above:

Bidder's Contractor License No.: (if applicable) CGC1507554

ARTICLE 1—GENERAL INFORMATION

1.02

1.01 Provide contact information for the Business:

Legal Name	of Business:	Underwater Eng	ineering	Services, Inc.	
Corporate C	Office N/A				
Name:	Andrew Conn	elly		Phone number:	772-337-3116
Title:	V.P. Director of	f Project Development		Email address:	aconnelly@uesi.com
Business ad	dress of corporate		N/A		
Local Office	N/A				
Name:				Phone number:	
Title:				Email address:	
Business ad	dress of local offic	ce:			
Provide infor	mation on the Bu	siness's organizational stru	cture:		
Form of Bus	siness:	☐ Sole Proprietorship ☐	Partnersh	ip 🗹 Corporation	
☐ Limited L	iability Company	Joint Venture comprised	of the foll	owing companies:	
1.					
2.					
3.					
Provide a se	eparate Qualificati	ion Statement for each Joir	nt Venture	r.	
					Florida
Is this Business authorized to operate in the Project location?					

Name of business:		GPI		Affiliation: Owner		ner
Address		325 West Main St	reet, Babylon NY,	11702		
Name of	business:	N/A		Affiliation:		
Address		1.32.0.3				
Name of	business:			Affiliation:		
Address		N/A				
Provide ir Name:	nformation regarding Kenneth Griff	the Business's officers, pa	rtners, and limits of au		nt .	
	ed to sign contracts:		Limit	of Authority:	16	\$ 35,000,000.00
Name:	Andrew Con		Title:	V P Dire	ector of F	Project Development
Authoriz	ed to sign contracts:		Limit			\$10,000,000,00
Name:	Bernadette O		Title:	Title: Vice President		10,000,000,00
Authoriz	ed to sign contracts:		Limit	Limit of Authority: \$5,000,000.00		\$5,000,000.00
Name:	Alton Rogers			: Vice Pre	Vice President	
CLE 2-LICEN	ISING					\$35,000,000.00
Licenses	neld by Business.					
ide informati	ion regarding licensu	re for Business:				
Name o	f License:	General Contractor				
Licensin	Licensing Agency: Construction Industry Licensing Bo					
License	No:	CGC1507554	S Fundantian Dates			1/2024
Name o	f License:	N/A				
	g Agency:					
Licensin	5 Agency.					

1.03

1.04

ARTICLE 3—SURETY INFORMATION

Provide information regarding the surety company that will issue required bonds on behalf of the Business, including but not limited to performance and 3.01 payment bonds.

Surety Name: Lexon Insurance Co.					
Surety is a corporation o	Surety is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of: Texas				
Is surety authorized to pr	ovide surety bonds i	n the Project location?		☑ Yes □ No	
ls surety listed in "Companies Holding Certificates of Authority as Acceptable Sureties on Federal Bonds and as Acceptable Reinsuring Companies" published in Department Circular 570 (as amended) by the Bureau of the Fiscal Service, U.S. Department of the Treasury? ☑ Yes ☐ No					
Mailing Address (principal place of business):		12890 Lebanon Road, Mt. Juliet, TN 37122			
(principal place of basiness).					
Physical Address	1 27	same as above			
(principal place of busine	:SS):				
Phone (main):	615-553-9500		Phone (claims):	615-553-9455	

ARTICLE 4—INSURANCE

Provide information regarding Business's insurance company(s), including but not limited to its Commercial General Liability carrier. Provide information 4.01 for each provider.

Name of insurance provider, and type of policy (CLE, auto, etc.):		
Insurance Provider	Type of Policy (Coverage Provided)		
Great American Insurance Company	Commercial General Liability		
Markel Insurance Company	Umbrella Liability		
Endurance Assurance Company	Excess Liability		
XL Specialty Insurance Company	Inland Marinecontinued below		
Are providers licensed or authorized to issue pol	licies in the Project location? ☑ Yes ☐ No		

American Interstate Insurance Company Worker's Compensation & Employer's Liability North Pointe Insurance Company

Automobile Liability EJCDC® C-451, Qualifications Statement—Schedule A—Current Projects.

Does provider have an A.M. I	Best Rating of A-VII o	r better?	☑ Yes □ No		
Mailing Address	3333 New Hyde	Park Road			
(principal place of business):	Suite 409, New H	yde Park , NY 1104	2		
Physical Address (principal place of business):	Same as above				
Phone (main): 516-628-	5705	Phone (claims):	516-628-5705		
CLE 5—EXPERIENCE WITH SIMIL	AR PROJECTS (SCOPE	AND COMPLEXITY)			
Provide information that will i	dentify the overall siz	ze and capacity of the	Business,		
Average number of current f	ull-time employees:	55			
Estimate of revenue for the	current year:	\$13,715,000.00			
Estimate of revenue for the	orevious year:	\$11,804,562.00			
Provide information regarding	the Business's previ	ous experience with s	imilar projects.		
Years of experience with pro	jects like the propose	ed project: 40 Y	'ears		
As a general contractor:	40 As a joint v	enturer: N/A			
Has Business, or a predecess	or in interest, or an a	ffiliate identified in P	aragraph 1.03:		
Been disqualified as a bidd ☐ Yes ☑ No	Been disqualified as a bidder by any local, state, or federal agency within the last 5 years? ☐ Yes ☑ No				
Been barred from contract ☐ Yes ☑ No	ing by any local, state	e, or federal agency w	ithin the last 5 years?		
Been released from a bid i	n the past 5 years? \Box	l Yes ☑ No			
Defaulted on a project or f	ailed to complete an	y contract awarded to	it? □ Yes ☑ No		
Refused to construct or re- order? ☐ Yes ☑ No	used to provide mate	erials defined in the c	ontract documents or in a chan	ge	

Been a party to any currently pending litigation or arbitration? \Box Yes ${\ensuremath{\boxtimes}}$ No

	Pro	ovide full details in a separate attachment if the response to any of these questions is Yes.
5.03		three projects completed in the last 5 years in Schedule B and provide indicated information to demonstrate the Business's experience with projects lar in type and cost of construction.
ARTICL	E 6—	LOCAL PREFERENCE
Loc	al Pr	reference requested: YES V NO
ARTICL	E 7—	REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS
7.01	Prov	vide the following information with the Statement of Qualifications:
	A.	If Business is a Joint Venture, separate Qualifications Statements for each Joint Venturer, as required in Paragraph 1.02.
	В.	Evidence of authority for individuals listed in Paragraph 1.04 of the Qualifications Statement to bind organization to an agreement.
	C.	Any licenses required to perform this type of work.
	D.	Schedule B (Previous Experience with Similar Projects).
	Ε.	Evidence of Bidder's authority to do business in the state where the Project is located, or a written certification that Bidder will obtain such authority prior to the Effective Date of the Contract.
	F.	Copy of SunBiz Registration or SunBiz Document Number
	G.	Letter from Bonding Company; Evidence that Bidder can obtain a Payment and Performance Bond on the project if it is awarded the bid
	Н.	Drug Free WorkPlace Form
	l.	Affidavit of Non-Collusion
	J.	Business Tax Receipt (if you are requesting Local Preference)

Business: Underwater Engineering Services, Inc. (typed or printed name of organization) By: (individual's signature) Andrew Connelly V.P. Director of Project Development Name/Title: _ (typed or printed) 8/13/2024 Date: (date signed) (If Business is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.) Attest: Name/Title: Michael Buoncore, Secretary (typed or printed) Address for giving notices: 3306 Enterprise Road Fort Pierce, FL 34982 Designated Representative: Name: Randal Bazemore (typed or printed) Title: Senior Project Manager (typed or printed) Address: 3306 Enterprise Road Fort Pierce, FL 34982 Phone: 772-201-0545 Email: rbazemore@uesi.com

This Statement of Qualifications is offered by:

Schedule B—Previous Experience with Similar Projects See attached

Name of Organization						
Project Owner			Project Name	:		
General Description of Project						
Project Cost			Date Project			
Key Project Personnel	Project Manager	Project Super	intendent	Ś	Safety Manager	Quality Control Manager
Name						
Reference Contact Inforn	nation (listing names indica					
	Name	Title/Position	Organi	zation	Telephone	Email
Owner						
Designer						
Construction Manager						
Project Owner			Project Nam	2		
General Description of Pi	roject		111			
Project Cost			Date Project			
Key Project Personnel	Project Manager	Project Super	rintendent	intendent Safety Manager		Quality Control Manager
Name						
Reference Contact Inforr	nation (listing names indica	ites approval to contactin	g the names inc	ividuals a	as a reference)	
	Name	Title/Position	Title/Position Organ		Telephone	Email
Owner						
Designer						
Construction Manager						
Project Owner			Project Nam	p		
General Description of P	roject		1 Toject Num			
Project Cost	oject		Date Project			
Key Project Personnel	Project Manager	Project Supe			Safety Manager	Quality Control Manager
Name	, ,					
	mation (listing names indica	ates approval to contactin	ng the names inc	lividuals	as a reference)	
	Name	Title/Position	Organ		Telephone	Email
Owner						
Designer						
Construction Manager						





CUSTOMER: City of Palm Bay

PROJECT NAME: City of Palm Bay Castaways S. Pier Replacement Repairs

CITY/STATE: Palm Bay, Florida

CUSTOMER CONTACT: Greg Minor PHONE: 321-243-1110 EMAIL: Greg.Minor@palmbayflorida.org

UESI PROJECT DIRECTOR: Andrew Connelly PROJECT MANAGER: Randal Bazemore UESI PROJECT NUMBER: COM-2400043 PROJECT DATES: 04/03/2024-7/23/2024

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Demolition and disposal of existing pressure treated wood decking. Rebuild decking and

structural cross members utilizing existing pilings, keeping the same footprint.

CONSTRUCTION VALUE: \$146,165.00

CUSTOMER: City of Stuart

PROJECT NAME: City of Stuart Finger Pier Repair

CITY/STATE: Stuart, Florida

CUSTOMER CONTACT: Milton Leggett PHONE: 772-288-5341 EMAIL: mlegget@ci.stuart.fl.us

UESI PROJECT DIRECTOR: Andrew Connelly PROJECT MANAGER: Randal Bazemore UESI PROJECT NUMBER: COM-2300222

PROJECT DATES: 12/06/23

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Provided crew, tools, and materials to repair aluminum finger pier located behind City Hall.

CONSTRUCTION VALUE: \$3,440.00

CUSTOMER: GPI

PROJECT NAME: Nutrien Dock MHC Repair CITY/STATE: Morehead, North Carolina

CUSTOMER CONTACT: Timothy Letton PHONE: 978-570-2999 EMAIL: tletton@gpinet.com

UESI PROJECT DIRECTOR: Charles Vallance PROJECT MANAGER: Charles Vallance UESI PROJECT NUMBER: COM-2021349 PROJECT DATES: 11/29/21-12/05/23

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Performed underwater inspection and provided engineering reports of the bulkhead and made

repairs to the barge dock.

CONSTRUCTION VALUE: \$440,162.00

CUSTOMER: Okeechobee County Board of County Commissioners

PROJECT NAME: Okeechobee County C. Scott Driver Dock

CITY/STATE: Okeechobee, Florida

CUSTOMER CONTACT: Tiffany Gould PHONE: 863-763-6950 EMAIL: tgould@co.okeechobee.fl.us

UESI PROJECT DIRECTOR: Andrew Connelly

PROJECT MANAGER: Bob Begano/ Matthew Peacock

UESI PROJECT NUMBER: COM-2021340.00 PROJECT DATES: 10/18/2021 – 05/10/2023

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Provide services to repair the existing concrete seawall and sidewalk, removal and storage of the attached gangway, removal and replacement of the 80' floating aluminum dock and steel piles, as well as the addition of

a new gangway and floating dock on the opposite side of the ramp & walkway.

CONSTRUCTION VALUE: \$180,939.00

CUSTOMER: City of Vero Beach

PROJECT NAME: City of Vero Beach Conn Beach Boardwalk

CITY/STATE: Florida/USA

CUSTOMER CONTACT: Richard Mutterback PHONE:772-321-9441 EMAIL: rmutterback@covb.org

UESI PROJECT DIRECTOR: Andrew Connelly PROJECT MANAGER: Matthew Peacock UESI PROJECT NUMBER: COM-2300012 PROJECT DATES: 01/23/2023-04/20/2023

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Reconstruction of nine timber boardwalk dune crossovers. Expedited schedule due to turtle

nesting season.

CONSTRUCTION VALUE: \$468,341.00



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

GREENMAN, STEVE BEECHER

UNDERWATER ENGINEERING SERVICES INC 3306 ENTERPRISE ROAD FORT PIERCE FL 34982

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1507554

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2026

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

ISSUED: 08/08/2024

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document





Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit Corporation

UNDERWATER ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

Filing Information

Document Number

G96204

FEI/EIN Number

59-2405375

Date Filed

04/13/1984

State

FL

Status

ACTIVE

Last Event

AMENDMENT

Event Date Filed

09/17/2009

Event Effective Date

NONE

Principal Address

3306 Enterprise Rd

Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Changed: 02/13/2024

Mailing Address

3306 Enterprise Rd Unit 203

#203

Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Changed: 02/13/2024

Registered Agent Name & Address

REGISTERED AGENTS INC.

7901 4TH STREET N

SUITE 300

ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33702

Name Changed: 05/10/2022

Address Changed: 05/10/2022

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title President

Griffin, Kenneth 3306 Enterprise Rd Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Title VP

Walcheski, Robert 3306 Enterprise Rd Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Title Secretary

Buoncore, Michael 3306 Enterprise Rd Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Title Treasurer

Buoncore, Michael 3306 Enterprise Rd Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Title Chair

Greenman, Steven 3306 Enterprise Rd Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Title Director

Norella, Louis 3306 Enterprise Rd Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date
2023	01/13/2023
2023	04/27/2023
2024	02/13/2024

Document Images

02/13/2024 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/16/2023 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/27/2023 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/13/2023 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/10/2022 Reg. Agent Change	View image in PDF format
01/09/2022 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/27/2021 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
11/23/2020 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format

J:44 AIVi	Deta
09/13/2020 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/02/2020 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/17/2019 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/16/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/03/2017 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/07/2016 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/28/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
09/15/2014 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/08/2014 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/03/2013 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/21/2013 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/16/2012 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/04/2011 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/19/2010 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/07/2010 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
09/17/2009 Amendment	View image in PDF format
01/15/2009 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/25/2008 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
09/26/2007 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
09/24/2007 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/20/2007 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/20/2007 Name Change	View image in PDF format
01/23/2006 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/17/2005 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/07/2004 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
10/29/2003 Reg. Agent Change	View image in PDF format
01/27/2003 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/13/2002 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
08/14/2001 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/13/2000 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/06/1999 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/12/1998 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/11/1997 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/02/1996 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/28/1995 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format



At a meeting of the Board of Directors of Underwater Engineering Services, Inc., at which all the Directors were present or waived notice, it was

VOTED, Andrew Connelly, Vice President, be and he hereby is authorized to execute contracts and bonds in the name and behalf of said Company, and affix its corporate seal thereto; and such execution of any contract or obligation in this Company's name on its behalf by such Vice President, under seal of the Company, shall be valid and binding upon this Company.

A true copy

ATTEST: Multia Manuer Michael J. Byoncore, Secretary

Place of Business: Underwater Engineering Services, Inc. 3306 Enterprise Road Fort Pierce, Florida 34982 January 4, 2021

I hereby certify that I am the President of Underwater Engineering Services, Inc. and that Andrew Connelly is the duly elected Vice President of said Company, and that the above vote has not been amended or rescinded and remains in full force and effect as of this date.

Michael J. Bloncore, Secretary



At a meeting of the Board of Directors of Underwater Engineering Services, Inc., at which all the Directors were present or waived notice, it was

VOTED, Bernadette Ortiz, Vice President, be and he hereby is authorized to execute contracts and bonds in the name and behalf of said Company, and affix its corporate seal thereto; and such execution of any contract or obligation in this Company's name on its behalf by such Vice President, under seal of the Company, shall be valid and binding upon this Company.

A true copy

ATTEST: Miliary Amiliary Michael J. Buoncore, Secretary

Place of Business: Underwater Engineering Services, Inc. 3306 Enterprise Road Fort Pierce, Florida 34982 January 4, 2021

I hereby certify that I am the President of Underwater Engineering Services, Inc. and that Bernadette Ortiz is the duly elected Vice President of said Company, and that the above vote has not been amended or rescinded and remains in full force and effect as of this date.

Michael J Buoncore, Secretary



July 24, 2024

RE: Underwater Engineering Services, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter will serve to confirm that we are the bonding company for Underwater Engineering Services, Inc. and they are a valued client of Lexon Insurance Company. We are willing to consider their bonding needs based on the underwriting information we have in our file for them at the time of any request. We have provided bonding for this account since 2018.

We are willing to support their bonding needs with a single bonding capacity up to \$15,000,000 and an aggregate bonding capacity up to \$20,000,000. based on the underwriting information we have in our file for them at this time.

As always, the companies reserve the right to perform our normal underwriting at the time of any bond request including, without limitation, prior review and approval of relevant contract documents, bond forms and project financing. The companies assume no liability to third parties or to you if for any reason we do not execute any bonds requested.

Lexon Insurance Company are U.S. Treasury Department listed (Department Circular 570).

If we can provide any further assurance or assistance, please do not hesitate to call upon us.

Attorney In Fact

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM

The undersigned vendor in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby (certifies that

	Underwater Engineering Services, Inc.	does:
(Name of Business)		

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty of nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, or of any controlled substance law of the United State or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Bidder's Signature

8/13/2024

Date

CITY OF GAINESVILLE

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION

I hereby swear (or affirm) under the penalty of perjury:

- (1) That I am the bidder (if the bidder is an individual), a partner of the bidder (if the bidder is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the bidding corporation with authority to sign on its behalf (if the bidder is a corporation);
- (2) That the attached bid or bids have been arrived at by the bidder independently, and have been submitted without collusion with, and without any agreement, understanding, or planned common course of action with any other vendor of materials, supplies, equipment, or services described in the invitation to bid, designed to limit independent bidding or competition.
- (3) That the contents of the bid or bids have not been communicated by the bidder or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the bidder or its surety on any bond furnished with the bid or bids; and
- (4) That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statements made in this affidavit.

Signed:	all			
Firm Name: Underwater Er	ngineering Services, Inc.			
Subscribed and sworn to before	e me this 13th day of	August	20 <u>24</u>	±
Notak Public Lisa West	- cocit			
My Commission expires	June 18	, ₂₀ 24	<u>~</u>	
				LISA WESTCOAT Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 499585 My Comm. Expires Jun 18, 2028 ded through National Notary Assn.
Proposer's E.I. Number:	59-2405375			
(Number used on Empl	oyer's Quarterly Federal tax r	eturn)		



City of Fort Pierce LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

Please post in a conspicuous place or keep on person.

Business Name / Mailing Address:	Owner:
UNDERWATER ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC 3306 ENTERPRISE RD STE 100	UNDERWATER ENGINEERING
FT PIERCE FL 34982	

Parcel ID/Business Location*: 2428-502-0037-000/9, 3306 ENTERPRISE RD 100

*This local business tax receipt is valid at this location only.

Date Issued	Expiration Date	Control Number
August 14, 2023	September 30, 2024	0041340

BTR#	Classification	Restrictions
24-00022847	CONTRACTORS, GENERAL OR SPECIALTY	

Tax Amount	\$133.37			
New/Renewal Fee	\$5.00			
Penalty	\$0.00			
Total	\$138.37			

Linda W Cox

Linda W. Cox, City Clerk

(SEAL)



THIS IS A RECEIPT FOR TAX PAID AND IS NOT REGULATORY IN NATURE. This receipt does not warrant that the receipt holder is competent to perform in the business, but that the holder has paid the required tax and provided the necessary documentation (if required) for this business. Valid only when all state and local regulated trade licenses/competency cards are valid for the current fiscal year as required by law. This receipt becomes null and void if business name, classification, ownership or address is changed.





2023 2024

St. Lucie County Local Business Tax Receipt

Facilities or machines #

Rooms #

Seats #

Employees #10

Receipt #1009626

Type of business 7399 PROFESSIONAL MISC (CONSULTING

Expires SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

ENGINEER)

Business Underwater Engineering Services Inc.

Mailing address: Underwater Engineering Services Inc

Fort Pierce, FL 34982

3306 Enterprise Rd #100

Business location: 3306 Enterprise Rd #100

Fort Pierce, FL 34982

RENEWAL

DBA name

City of Fort Pierce

Original tax:

Total:

\$27.55

Penalty: Collection cost:

\$27.55

Paid 07/13/2023 27.55

0025-20230713-044301

Law requires this Local Business Tax Receipt to be displayed conspicuously at the place of business in such a manner that it can be open to the view of the public and subject to inspection by all duly authorized officers of the county. Upon failure to do so, the local business taxpayer shall be subject to the payment of another Local Business Tax for the same business, profession or occupation.

Pursuant to Florida law, all Local Business Tax Receipts shall be sold by the Tax Collector beginning July 1 of each year and shall expire on September 30 of the succeeding year. Those Local Business Tax Receipts renewed beginning October 1 shall be delinquent and subject to a delinquency penalty of 10 percent for the month of October. An additional 5 percent penalty for each month of delinquency is added until paid, provided that the total delinquency penalty shall not exceed 25 percent of the Local Business Tax for the delinquent establishment.

In addition to the penalty, the Tax Collector is entitled to a collection fee of \$1 to \$5. This fee is based on the amount of Local Business Tax, which will be collected from delinquent taxpayers after September 30 of the business year.

This receipt is a Local Business Tax only. It does not permit the local business taxpayer to violate any existing regulatory or zoning laws of the state, county or city. It also does not exempt the local business taxpayer from any other taxes, licenses or permits that may be required by law.

٤

Pursuant to Florida law, Local Business Taxes are subject to change.

2023 19 JUL

Underwater Engineering Services Inc 3306 Enterprise Rd #100 Fort Pierce, FL 34982



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/28/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER PG Genatt Group LLC 3333 NEW HYDE PARK RD	CONTACT NAME: Alyson Graziosi PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 516-628-5705 (A/C, No): 516-470-0338 E-MAIL ADDRESS: AGRAZIOSI@CRPGRP.COM			
SUITE 409 NEW HYDE PARK NY 11042	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE			
	INSURER A: Great American Insurance Com	pany 16691		
INSURED Underwater Engineering Services, Inc. 3306 Enterprise Road	ınsurer в : Markel Insurance Company	38970		
	INSURER c : Endurance Assurance Corporati	on 11551		
Suite 203	ואsurer ם : XL Specialty Insurance Compan	y 37885		
Fort Pierce FL 34982	INSURER E : American Interstate Insurance C	ompany 31895		
	INSURER F: North Pointe Insurance Company			

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 493655288 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

SR		TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	3
1	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Υ	Υ	OMH 8915785 14	2/28/2024	12/31/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
İ		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,000
	Х	Contractual Liab						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
I								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN	L'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
Ī		OTHER:							\$
T	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY	Υ	Υ	161001112	12/31/2023	12/31/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 2,000,000
Ì	Х	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
1		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
Ì		HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
Ì	~	\$1,000 COMP X \$1,000 COLL							\$
	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	Υ	Υ	9CE3245-2	2/28/2024	12/31/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$4,000,000
	Х	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			OMX10004639810	2/28/2024	12/31/2024	AGGREGATE	\$4,000,000
		DED X RETENTION\$ 25,000							\$
		KERS COMPENSATION		Υ	AVWCFL3249972024	2/28/2024	12/31/2024	X PER STATUTE ER	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N		N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000	
١	(Man	CER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes	describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
	inlan	d Marine			UM00083574MA24A	2/28/2024	2/28/2025	Leased & Rented Equip	\$500,000
				1 8					

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

(F) HULL POLLUTION - GREAT AMERICAN INS. CO. POLICY#OMH 349162913 02/28/24-12/31/24 \$5,000,000 LIMIT (G) P&I - GREAT AMERICAN INS. CO. POLICY#OMH 891591213 02/28/24-12/31/24 \$1,000,000 LIMIT US LONGSHORE & HARBOR WORKERS ACT COVERAGE IS PROVIDED UNDER FORM NUMBER AVWCFL329972024 (H) PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY - PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY POLICY# 210H060917124 02/28/24-12/31/24 LIMIT \$1,000,000

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION 30 day notice applies
Evidence of Insurance	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Min In

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.